R SEVHEE

ETHICS COMMISSION
AGENDA

October 3, 2016
6:30 p.m.
Roseville City Hall
2660 Civic Center Drive

l. Call to Order
1. Election of Officers
I1l.  Public Comment

IV. Consider Complaint of Mr. Brad Koland against
Roseville City Council Members

V.  Annual Ethics Training- April 12, 2017
VI.  Other Business

VII. Adjourn



Administration Department

Memo

To:
From:
Date:
Re:

Ethics Commission

Patrick Trudgeon, City Manager

September 30, 2016

October 3, 2016 Ethics Commission Meeting

The Ethics Commission will meet on October 3. Agenda items include:

Election of Officers-Chair and Vice Chair. Annually each City Commission elects
officers. The Commission should appoint a Chairperson and Vice Chairperson.
Nominations for the officer positions should be made at the meeting and a vote will be
held to elect a Chair and Vice Chair.

Consider Complaint of Mr. Brad Koland against Roseville City Council
members. City Attorney Gaughan has completed the investigation and his report is
attached for your consideration. Included with the report is the City of Roseville’s
Ethics Code. There are several courses of action that the Ethics Commission may
take. The Ethics Commission can 1) agree with the findings of the investigation and
forward it the City Council for their action; 2) issue its own report and findings and
forward its recommendation to the City Council; or 3) forward the investigation report
to the City Council without any recommendation.

Discuss 2017 Ethics Training. Time permitting, staff would like to talk briefly about
the date and format of the 2017 Annual Ethics Training. The tentative date for the
training will be April 12, 2017.



REPORT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

In re: Complaints Alleging Violations of the Ethics Code
Against Council Members Laliberte and McGehee

INTRODUCTION

On September 19, 2016, resident Brad Koland hand-delivered two (2) complaints alleging
unethical actions by Council Members Lisa Laliberte and Tammy McGehee. The complaints
arise from the council members’ denial of Mr. Koland’s July 2016 application for a minor
subdivision of property located at 1926 Gluek Lane. Specifically, Mr. Koland’s application
requested a lot split that was recommended for approval by city staff, but was initially denied by
the City Council. (A subsequent minor subdivision was approved by the City Council shortly
thereafter.) The Council’s initial denial was supported by the following findings:

1. The existing storm water runoff and drainage issues in the area are extreme;
The proposal does not meet minimum requirements of the City Code for lot width;
and,

3. The (additional) runoff from the residential development intended for the subdivided
parcel might be injurious to other homes in the surrounding neighborhood.

Mr. Koland alleges that Council Members Laliberte and McGehee, who voted for denial of the
minor subdivision application, violated the City’s ethics code in the course of doing so. Because
the complaints arise under the same official council action, this office provides its investigative
recommendations on both complaints into one consolidated report.

Each of Mr. Koland’s complaints are attached to this Report.

PROCESS

Under Section 5 of the Roseville Code of Ethics, complaints alleging ethical violations by
council members must be submitted in written form to the City Attorney. The City Attorney is
obligated to investigate such complaints and issue a report that documents the results of the
investigation. Under Section 5.E.2., the City Attorney’s report shall be sent to the Ethics
Commission, which shall convene and, if it so chooses, issue its own report and recommendation
to the City Council. In the alternative, the Ethics Commission may adopt the City Attorney’s
report and forward the same to the City Council. The City Council then shall take action as it
deems appropriate.

The standard for decisions regarding allegations of ethical violations shall be “clear and
convincing evidence,” which means that the evidence presented is highly and substantially more
likely to be true than not.



ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Section 3 of the Ethics Code sets forth 16 enumerated ethical violations, which prohibits actions
ranging from holding incompatible public offices to solicitation of gifts to use of public funds.
While this list is non-exhaustive, all ethical considerations under the code are governed by the
following premise:

“Public Officials are to serve all persons fairly
and equitably without regard to their personal
or financial benefit. The credibility of Roseville
government hinges on the proper discharge of
duties in the public interest. Public Officials
must assure that the independence of their
judgment and actions, without any consideration
for personal gain, is preserved.” (Emphasis
added)

Therefore, ethical violations arise when a Public Official’s actions are motivated by personal
gain over the public’s interests.

COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS

With respect to Council Member Laliberte, Mr. Koland alleges three (3) bases for ethical
violations:

1.

That Council Member Laliberte failed to follow proper channels of government.
Presumably, this allegation arises from the Ethics Code’s preamble contained in Section
1 (“Declaration of Policy”), which states in part:

“The proper operation of democratic government request that Public Officials be
independent, impartial and responsible to the people; that government decisions
and policy be made in the proper channels of the government structure; that
public office not be used for personal gain; and that the public have confidence in
the integrity of its government.”

Specifically, Mr. Koland complains that Council Member Laliberte did not accede to city
staff’s conclusion that storm water run-off and discharge concerns could be mitigated
through a subsequent grading permit review process. Even though this allegation does not
allege an actual violation contained in Section 3, Mr. Koland believes this constitutes an
Ethics Code violation nonetheless.

That Council Member Laliberte failed to act in compliance with laws under Section 3.N.
of the Ethics Code. Specifically, Mr. Koland complains that Laliberte should have agreed
with city staff that the proposed new lot (which was of irregular shape) complied with
city code’s 85-foot lot width requirement. Also, Mr. Koland complains that Laliberte



opined that the proposed lot would be unbuildable and would not maintain the
neighborhood’s characteristic lot sizes.

That Council Member Laliberte failure to agree with city staff’s factual conclusions
resulted in her “making knowingly false statements” regarding the application. Even
though such an allegation does not implicate a specific consideration under Section 3 of
the Ethics Code, Mr. Koland complains that Laliberte purported false statements violate
the code due to Section 3 not providing an exhaustive list of ethical considerations.

With respect to Council Member McGehee, Mr. Koland alleges five (5) bases for ethical
violations:

1.

That Council Member McGehee failed to be independent and impartial. As with
allegation #1 toward Council Member Laliberte, this accusation also appears to rely on
the preamble declared in the Code’s “Declaration of Policy.” Specifically, Mr. Koland
complains that McGehee’s approval for a minor subdivision in a different neighborhood
that also experiences storm water run-off and drainage issues displayed a lack of
independence and impartiality. Further, Mr. Koland complains that McGehee’s opinions
regarding the appropriateness of the subdivision in the Gluek Lane neighborhood and Mr.
Koland’s motives for seeking a subdivision also displayed a lack of independence and
impartiality.

That Council Member McGehee failed to follow proper channels by, like Council
Member Laliberte, not acceding to city staff’s factual conclusions.

That Council Member McGehee improperly used confidential information in violation of
Section 3.B. This section states:

“No Public Official shall use information gained as a Public Official which is not
generally made available to and/or is not known to the public, to directly or
indirectly gain anything of value, or for the benefit of any other person or entity;
nor shall a Public Official make such information available when it would be
reasonably foreseeable that a person or entity would benefit from it.”

Specifically, Mr. Koland complains that this violation arises from McGehee’s statement
that “we have actually had homes whose basements have collapsed in that area due to
water issues that we have.” (Quote taken from Mr. Koland’s complaint.) There is no
further explanation as to how this comment contained confidential information.

That Council Member McGehee failed to act in compliance with laws under Section 3.N,
on the same grounds contained in allegation #2 toward Council Member Laliberte.

That, identical to allegation #3 toward Council Member Laliberte, Council Member
McGehee’s failure to agree with city staff’s factual conclusions resulted in her “making
knowingly false statements.”



ANALYSIS

As demonstrated above, the City’s Ethics Code is premised upon the admonition that Public
Official conduct themselves without placing their personal benefit or gain above the City’s best
interests. In each of the complaints here, there is no allegation or even suggestion that Council
Members Laliberte and McGehee conducted themselves in a manner that placed their own
personal benefit or gain above the City’s best interests. Rather, the entirety of Mr. Koland’s
complaints allege that Council Members Laliberte and McGehee applied their own independent
knowledge and opinion to the application at hand, and founded their denial of the minor
subdivision application upon concern for the best interests of the City (or, at least, Mr. Koland’s
neighborhood as a whole).

Without any allegation that a Public Official was motivated by personal benefit or gain in the
conduct of his or her official duties, it is not feasible to conclude that the evidence establishes by
a clear and convincing standard that violations of the Ethics Code exist. As such, this office
concludes that no such violations have been clearly and convincingly established—or even
actually alleged—in the present complaints.

RECOMMENDATION

This office recommends that the City Council find that no violations of the Ethics Code have
been established by Mr. Koland’s complaints against Council Members Laliberte and McGehee.

Respectfully submitted,

ERICKSON, BELL, BECKMAN & QUINN, P.A.

Dated By: /S/ Mark F. Gaughan
Mark F. Gaughan
City Attorney
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